

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2790 OF 2025

Between:

1. Akkumahanthi Lakshmi Indira, W/o. Sri Ranga Pahnikar, Female, Age 50 years, R/o. EWS 1034, KPHB Colony, III Phase, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.
2. Akkumahanthi Gopi Krishna, S/o. Sri Ranga Pahnikar, Male, Age 26 years. R/o. EWS 1034, KPHB Colony, III Phase, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants No.9 & 10

AND

1. Akkumahanthi Sri Ranga Phanikar, S/o. Late Gopala Venkata Subba Rao, Male, Aged about 58 years. Residing at D.No.5-12-33/1, Flat No.302, Tanushka Apartments, Battai Thota, Opp. MEO Office, Tuni, East Godavari District.

..Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

2. Venu Uma Devi, W/o. Satyanarayana, Aged 50 years. Female, R/o. D.No.1-2-20, President Street. Near Jayalakshmi Talkies Road, Samalkota, East Godavari District
3. Routhula Neela Rani, W/o. Hanumantha Rao, Aged 46 years, Female, R/o. D.No.27-7-7, Matam Street, Jampeta, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

4. Veenam Kiran Kumari, W/o. Subba Rao, Aged 48 years. Female, R/o. Aravinda Apartments, Flat No.1, Pydayya street, opp. Padmasali Kalyana mantapam street, Labbipeta, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
5. Padala Vasantha Lakshmi, W/o. Satyanarayana, Aged 44 years. Female, R/o. D-3, Aditya Flome, D.No.36-4-49, Devalayam Street, Kakinada, Kakinada District.
6. Routhula Vijaya Vani, W/o. Veerabhadra Rao, Aged 42, Female, R/o. YE-41, Shymala Asoka, Lalitha Nagar, Flyderabad.
7. Akkumahanthi Naga Lakshmi, (died)
8. Akkumahanthi Satya Gopal, S/o. Srinivas, Aged 23 years, Male, R/o. D.No. 28-4-1,2,3 Thota vari street. Near Dr.stalin house, Ramachandrauram, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
9. Akkumahanthi Swetha, D/o. late Srinivas, Aged 21 years. Female, R/o. D.No.28-4-1,2,3 Thota vari street. Near Dr.stalin house, Ramachandrauram, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.
10. Tadi Sangi Reddy, S/o. Adilnarayana Reddy, Aged 41 years, Male, R/o. D.No.5-22, Ramakota, H/o. Pulugurtha, Anaparthi mandal, East Godavari District.
11. Konda Vijaya Saradhi Reddy, S/o. late Ravi Mohan Reddy, Aged 41 years, Male, R/o. D.NO.3-3-1/MH/202, Madhavaram Heights, Bagh Amir, near Kukatpally Ramalayam, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants No.1 to 8, 11 & 12

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 173 of 2017 on the file of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ramachandrapuram.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated:

17.10.2025, 26.12.2025, 20.02.2026, 13.03.2026 & 02.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.H.Sriram, learned counsel, representing Sri MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Sri B.H.Sriram, learned counsel, representing Sri Mangena Sree Rama Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that there are two connected Civil Revision Petition Nos.2791 and 2796 of 2025 and prayed to post this CRP along with the said matters.

Post on 25.06.2026 along with CRP Nos.2791 and 2796 of 2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ramachandrapuram.
2. One CC to Sri. MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED: 23/04/2026

POST ON 25.06.2026 ALONG WITH CRP.Nos.2791 AND 2796 OF 2025

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2790 OF 2025**



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED